Restricted cash 2,377
Trade and other accounts receivable, net 8,035 377 IS9

Total financial assets 181207 1°1°97 379 160

42

GEORGIAN RAILWAY LLC

NOTES TO THE TRANSITIONAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
(in Georgian Lar; and in thousands)

Financ ia l lia bilities

Trade accounts payable
Other liabilities
Current portion ofborrowings
Long tenn loan

Tota l financial liabilities

Tota l net position

(12,786)
(6,164)

(2,396)
(6,487)

(18,950) (8,883)

(743) 11214

(1,482) (1,016)

(1,482) (1,016)

(1,1 03) (856)

The fo llowing table detai ls the Group's Sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD
against the GEL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting fo reign currency risk internally to
key management person nel and represents management's assessment ofthe possible change in
foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding fore ign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the period fo r a 10% change
in fo reign currency rates.

Impact on net profi t based on asset values as at 3 1 December 2007 and 31 December 2006:

2007 2006
GEUUSD GEUUSD GEUUSD GEUUSD

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Profit or (loss) 129 (129) 121 (121)

2007 2006
GEUEUR GEUEUR GEUEUR GEUEUR

_10% +10% -10% +10%

Profit or (loss) (106) 106 (110) 110

2007 2006
GE LJCHF GELJCHF GEUCRF GEUCHF

- 10% +10% - 10% +10%

Profit or (loss) 283 (283) (86) 86

Interest rate risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely
impact the fi nanc ial res ults of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest
rate risk exposure. The Group exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at
both fixed and floating interest rates.

The following table presents a sensitivity analys is of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on " reasonably possib le changes in the risk variab le". The level of these changes is
detennined by management and is contained within the risk reports prov ided to key management